## LIMITED WARRANTY

SB Diversified Products, Inc. d/b/a Rugged Ranch Products ("Rugged Ranch") warrants that its products ("Products") will be free from manufacturing defects for ninety (90) days from the date of purchase or date of delivery (if later than the date of purchase).

Because Rugged Ranch cannot control the quality of products sold by unauthorized sellers, this warranty applies only to Products that were purchased from Rugged Ranch or a Rugged Ranch authorized seller in the United States, unless otherwise prohibited by law. Rugged Ranch reserves the right to reject warranty claims for Products purchased from unauthorized sellers, including unauthorized Internet sites. This warranty does not cover any defects due to normal wear and tear, damage due to misuse, alteration to the product, or negligence. This warranty is limited to the original, end-user purchaser in the United States.

Rugged Ranch will repair or replace a defective Product that is covered by this warranty.

Making a Warranty Claim

If you purchased your Product from an authorized seller other than Rugged Ranch, please return your Product to the authorized seller from whom it was purchased. If you purchased your Product from Rugged Ranch or are unable to resolve your claim with the authorized seller from whom it was purchased, please contact Rugged Ranch at (760) 734-3748 or info@ruggedranch.net. You may be required to submit photos of your Product or mail your Product to Rugged Ranch. Shipping costs will be paid for by Rugged Ranch.

There are no warranties which extend beyond those stated herein. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE TO PRODUCTS, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL RUGGED RANCH BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, OR STRICT LIABILITY. Some States do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.

If you have any questions about whether a seller is authorized, please call us at (760) 734-3748, email us at info@ruggedranch.net, or write us at 2110 La Mirada Dr., Suite 200, Vista, CA 92081 and we'd be glad to assist.

Effective Date: March 1, 2024